Public

CUSC Panel Agenda

I NESO L=
National Energy
. . . System Operator

CUSC Modifications Panel Meeting Number: 365

Date: 12/12/2025 Location: Microsoft Teams

Start: 10.00 End: 12:25

Agenda

Item Title Lead Action Method Start End

1 Introductions, apologies for absenceand AP N/A Verbal 10:00  10:05
declarations of interest

2  Approval of Previous Panel Minutes AP Approval  Verbal 10:.05 1010
Panel minutes 14 November, 21 November
and 28 November 2025

3 Review of Action Log CG  Approval Actionslog 10:10 10:15

4  Chair's Update AP Update  Verbal 1015 10:20
An update from the Chair about ongoing
relevant work, discussions etc.

5 Authority Decisions NH  Note Verbal 10:20 10:25
Authority update on recent and upcoming
decisions

6 New Modifications Approval  Panel Pack  10:25 10:55
CMP456: GCO0168 Cost recovery forlegacy  TE
plant

7 InFlight Modification Updates CG  Approval By Exception 10:55 1:00

Timeline Update

CMP440: Re-introduction of Demand TNUoS
locational signals by removal of the zero
price floor

8 Workgroup Reports Approval  Panel Pack

None



https://www.neso.energy/industry-information/codes/cusc/modifications/cmp440-re-introduction-demand-tnuos-locational-signals-removal-zero-price-floor

Public

NES

National Ene
System Ope

L=
g

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Draft Final Modification Reports (DFMR)

CMP462: Provision for Alternate Panel
Members

CMP463: Stabilising the Specific Onshore
Expansion Factors from 1st April 2026

Discussions on Prioritisation

Monthly review the prioritisation stack

Standing Groups

e Transmission Charging Methodology
Forum

European Updates

e Joint European Stakeholder Group

Update on other Industry Codes

e Updates on all other areas e.g.,
Workgroups, general updates
relevant to CUSC e.g. cross code
impacts

Note that Modification Tracker which shows
current view of CUSC, Grid Code, STC and
SQSS Modifications.

Relevant Interruptions Claim Report

(January, April, July, October)

Governance

None

Horizon Scan

(February, May, August, November)

Code Administrator Update

None

AOB

Ofgem Demand connections update

Close

CG

CG

DA

GG

ALL

DA

AP

Approval

Update /
Approval

Update

Update

Update

Update

Approval

Update

Approval

Update

Panel Pack

Panel Pack

Verbal

Verbal

Verbal

Panel Pack

Panel Pack

Panel Pack

Panel Pack

Verbal

Verbal

11:00

11:40

11:50

11:55

12:00

12:.05

12:20

11:40

11:50

11:55

12:00

12:05

12:20

12:25

©


https://www.neso.energy/industry-information/codes/cusc/modifications/cmp462-provision-alternate-panel-members
https://www.neso.energy/industry-information/codes/cusc/modifications/cmp463-stabilising-specific-onshore-expansion-factors-1st-april-2026
https://www.nationalgrideso.com/document/159906/download

Public

Participants
Attendees Initials Position
Anthony Pygram AP Independent Panel Chair
Catia Gomes CG Panel Secretary Code Administrator Representative
Ren Walker RW Panel Technical Secretary (Code Administrator)
Andrew Enzor AE Users’ Panel Member
Andy Pace APa Consumers’ Panel Member
Binoy Dharsi BD Users’ Panel Member
Garth Graham GG Users’ Panel Member
Joe Colebrook JC Users’ Panel Member
Kyran Hanks KH Users’ Panel Member
Lauren Jauss LJ Users’ Panel Member
Shane Cracknell SsC Users’ Panel Member
Dan Arrowsmith DA NESO Panel Member
Nadir Hafeez NH Authority Representative
Harriet Harmon HH Authority Representative
Rashmi Radhakrishnan RR ELEXON — Observer
Apologies Initials Position
Presenters Initials Position
Tim Ellingham TE CMP456 and CMP466 Proposer




