

NESO
National Energy
System Operator

Public

CUSC Panel Agenda

CUSC Modifications Panel Meeting Number: 365

Date: 12/12/2025 **Location:** Microsoft Teams

Start: 10.00 **End:** 12:25

Agenda

Iten	n Title	Lead	Action	Method	Start	End
1	Introductions, apologies for absence and declarations of interest	АР	N/A	Verbal	10:00	10:05
2	Approval of Previous Panel Minutes Panel minutes 14 November, 21 November and 28 November 2025	AP	Approval	Verbal	10:05	10:10
3	Review of Action Log	CG	Approval	Actions Log	10:10	10:15
4	Chair's Update An update from the Chair about ongoing relevant work, discussions etc.	AP	Update	Verbal	10:15	10:20
5	Authority Decisions Authority update on recent and upcoming decisions	NH	Note	Verbal	10:20	10:25
6	New Modifications CMP456: GC0168 Cost recovery for legacy plant	TE	Approval	Panel Pack	10:25	10:55
7	In Flight Modification Updates Timeline Update CMP440: Re-introduction of Demand TNUoS locational signals by removal of the zero price floor	CG	Approval	By Exception	10:55	11:00
8	Workgroup Reports None		Approval	Panel Pack		





Public

9	Draft Final Modification Reports (DFMR) CMP462: Provision for Alternate Panel Members CMP463: Stabilising the Specific Onshore Expansion Factors from 1st April 2026	CG	Approval	Panel Pack	11:00	11:40
10	Discussions on Prioritisation Monthly review the prioritisation stack	CG	Update / Approval	Panel Pack	11:40	11:50
11	Standing Groups • Transmission Charging Methodology Forum	DA	Update	Verbal	11:50	11:55
12	European Updates • Joint European Stakeholder Group	GG	Update	Verbal	11:55	12:00
13	Updates on all other areas e.g., Workgroups, general updates relevant to CUSC e.g. cross code impacts Note that Modification Tracker which shows current view of CUSC, Grid Code, STC and SQSS Modifications.	ALL	Update	Verbal	12:00	12:05
14	Relevant Interruptions Claim Report (January, April, July, October)		Update	Panel Pack		
15	Governance None		Approval	Panel Pack		
16	Horizon Scan (February, May, August, November)		Update	Panel Pack		
17	Code Administrator Update None		Approval	Panel Pack		
18	AOB Ofgem Demand connections update	DA	Update	Verbal	12:05	12:20
19	Close	AP		Verbal	12:20	12:25





Participants

Public

Attendees	Initials	Position
Anthony Pygram	AP	Independent Panel Chair
Catia Gomes	CG	Panel Secretary Code Administrator Representative
Ren Walker	RW	Panel Technical Secretary (Code Administrator)
Andrew Enzor	AE	Users' Panel Member
Andy Pace	APa	Consumers' Panel Member
Binoy Dharsi	BD	Users' Panel Member
Garth Graham	GG	Users' Panel Member
Joe Colebrook	JC	Users' Panel Member
Kyran Hanks	KH	Users' Panel Member
Lauren Jauss	LJ	Users' Panel Member
Shane Cracknell	SC	Users' Panel Member
Dan Arrowsmith	DA	NESO Panel Member
Nadir Hafeez	NH	Authority Representative
Harriet Harmon	НН	Authority Representative
Rashmi Radhakrishnan	RR	ELEXON - Observer
Apologies	Initials	Position
Presenters	Initials	Position
Tim Ellingham	TE	CMP456 and CMP466 Proposer